
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 

Friday, 3rd June, 2011 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room 2  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 25 May 2011 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 3 June 2011 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), 

Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors David Allen, Peter Argyle, Jeff Beck and Jeff Brooks 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 04 February 2011 and 17 May 2011. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Casual Workers (PC2279) 5 - 24 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Brian Bedwell (Substitute) (In place of Tony Linden), Paul Bryant 
(Chairman), Adrian Edwards and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources) and Spencer Scott (Risk & Safety 
Manager), Robert Alexander (Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Tony Linden and Councillor Keith 
Lock 
 

 
PART I 

24. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

25. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

26. West Berkshire Council Health, Safety and Welfare Policy Update 
(PC2208) 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning West Berkshire 
Council’s Health, Safety and Welfare Police Update. The report highlighted the need to 
update the Council’s Health, Safety and Welfare Policy in line with legislative changes. 
Spencer Scott informed the Committee that Corporate Board and Management Board 
had both seen the report, and recommended option 3 be adopted. Spencer Scott 
highlighted those sections of the policy that had been amended for example the new 
section of the policy specific to managers. 

Councillor Adrian Edwards was concerned about the length and detail of the policy, and 
thought that a policy should be a short statement with procedures attached which he 
accepted could be lengthy documents. Spencer Scott replied that it was a seven page 
document in comparison to the eight pages of the previous version. Spencer Scott 
mentioned that all employers with five or more employees had to create a Health, Safety 
and Welfare Policy and it had to accord with a prescribed format. 

Councillor Edwards asked whether CRB checks would be included within the section 
concerned with Elected Members. Robert O’Reilly replied that this was not a Health, 
Safety and Welfare Policy issue and that it fell under the remit of Human Resources. 
Robert informed the Committee that if a Member’s role brought them into contact with 
children or vulnerable a
[...]
ficult to do as performance management could result in certain incidents not 
being recorded. Councillor Bedwell said that to have it as a comparison it would be 
possible to compare year on year. Spencer Scott responded that there were already 
quarterly reports which were considered by Corporate Board and Management Board. 

Councillor Paul Bryant asked apart from the change to see if Members were included in 
receiving compulsory training whether Members of the Committee were happy to 
approve the report. All Members present agreed. 

27. Exclusion of Press and Public 

28. Employment of staff aged over 65 - implications of the ending of the 
default retirement age on 31st October 2011 
The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 7) concerning Employment of 
Staff aged over 65. Robert informed the committee that Corporate Board and 
Management Board both supported Option 3. 
 
Councillor Adrian Edwards said that his heart went for option one, as there were many 
capable people out there who could still carry on with their job. However the Councillor 
said at these times his head would have to go for option 3.  
 
At the vote all Members of the Committee voted unanimously to adopt Option 3.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 3.00 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 2



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 17 MAY 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock, Andrew Rowles and 
Quentin Webb 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  None. 
 

 
PART I 

1. Election of Chair 
RESOLVED that Councillor Quentin Webb be elected Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.  

2. Apologies for Absence 
There were no apologies received for inability to attend the meeting.  

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mollie Lock be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2011/12 Municipal Year.  

 
(The meeting commenced at 8.28 pm and closed at 8.29 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 03 June 2011 

Title of Report: 
Casual Workers - Reducing the Risk to 
the Council 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Personnel Committee 

Date of Meeting: 03 June 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: PC2279 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

1. To recommend a new HR policy to reduce the risk 
to the Council associated with the employment of 
casual workers.  

2. The new policy will state that new casual workers 
may not be paid for more than nine consecutive 
months (unless written permission is given by the 
Head of HR). 

 
Recommended Action: 
 

1. To introduce centralised monitoring of periods 
of employment for casual workers by HR or 
Payroll which will prevent any new casual 
worker being paid for more than nine 
consecutive months. 

 
2. The Budget Monitoring Panel (BuMP) to 

consider a report on casual workers who 
already have continuous service over one year.   

 
Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The Council is at risk from legal challenge because some 
managers are not following the HR guidance on the use of 
casual workers. This issue needs firm action because an 
Employment Tribunal claim was submitted by a casual 
worker and the external legal advice was that the Council 
should settle the case because it was not winnable.  
 

Other options considered: 
 

Do nothing - rejected because further legal challenges are 
inevitable.  
 

Key background 
documentation: 

HR Guidance on Employment of Casual Workers (on HR 
intranet site). 

 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT14 - Effective People 

 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve th
[...]
nity leave; to be consulted on 
ending of employment and possible redeployment; notice of termination; 
redundancy payment.   

1.5  The risk to the Council issue has been highlighted by a recent case. A ‘casual’ 
worker recently submitted a claim to an Employment Tribunal for unfair dismissal 
and breach of a number of other statutory rights when his regular hours were 
stopped. External legal advice confirmed that the employee was not a casual 
worker and therefore the Council could not successfully defend the claim. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 This report recommends the introduction of a new HR policy under which no casual 
worker will be paid for more than nine consecutive months (unless written 
permission is given by the Head of HR).  

2.2 HR or payroll will write to the casual worker and manager when they are paid for the 
ninth consecutive month to inform them that they can no longer be employed as a 
casual worker.  

2.3 HR will publish guidance for managers and new casual employees to publicise the 
new policy. 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 The current use of casual workers leaves the Council in a vulnerable position 
which, as demonstrated in the recent ET claim, cannot be defended.  

3.2 The recommendations above will take decisive action to deal with this issue in the 
future.   

3.3 The position regarding those ‘casual’ workers who have worked regularly for the 
Council for over one year will be considered by the Budget Monitoring Panel. 

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 03 June 2011 

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 This report explains the concerns over the current employment of casual workers 
within the Council. 

1.2 This report explains how casual workers are currently used and the difficulties 
caused by some managers not following HR guidance on the correct use of casual 
staff.  

1.3 The report recommends a solution to resolve the current position where the Council 
is at risk of legal challenge from ‘casual’ worke
[...]
s service and a 
further 40 workers with over two years. This means that 110 people have the right 
to claim unfair dismissal if their employment ends; and 40 have the additional right 
to a redundancy payment. 

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 03 June 2011 

2.7 This issue has been highlighted recently by a claim submitted to the Employment 
Tribunal from a former casual worker who worked in Education. He based his claim 
of unfair dismissal on the fact that his hours ceased suddenly. He had previously 
worked timetabled hours for a period of over two years. He has also claimed 
backdated holiday, sickness and redundancy pay. The external legal advice stated 
that this claim could not be successfully defended and the Council has had to settle 
out of court. An extract from the external legal advice is shown at Appendix A. It 
reads like a case study on what can go wrong when the HR guidance (on the 
intranet) on the employment of casual workers is not followed by managers. 

3. Recommendation 

3.1 Introduce a new HR policy under which no casual worker will be paid for more than 
nine consecutive months unless the Head of HR agrees in writing to an exception to 
the policy. HR or payroll will write to the casual worker and manager when they are 
paid for the ninth consecutive month to inform them that they can no longer be 
employed as a casual worker. If the worker has not been paid for each of the 
previous nine months (in other words there are breaks of a least one month in 
service) they will be able to remain on the register as casual workers.  

3.2 This discipline will ensure that managers use casual workers properly.  If a 
manager wishes to employ a casual worker beyond the nine months, and does not 
wish to put them on a permanent ‘core’ contract, the casual worker should be 
advised to register with an external recruitment agency. The agency would then be 
the employer. Under this new policy in the future no further risks in relat

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
FRIDAY, 3 JUNE 2011 

 
Councillors Present: Adrian Edwards, Tony Linden, Mollie Lock (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Rowles and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present:  ,   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:   
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   
 
PART I 
 

4. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 04 February 2011 and 17 May 2011 were approved 
as a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. Casual Workers (PC2279) 
Robert O’ Reilly introduced the report (Agenda Item 4) which introduced a new HR policy 
to reduce the risk to the Council associated with the employment of casual workers. The 
new policy would ensure that casual workers would not be paid for more than nine 
consecutive months without the express written permission being given by the Head of 
HR. 
 
The Head of HR explained that although there was already advice and guidance in place 
for managers it was not always followed. A policy was therefore being introduced to 
ensure that the procedures were adhered to. 
 
Mr O’ Reilly explained that the nine month cut off had been introduced to ensure that the 
Council had a safety margin in place. Where it was necessary to continue to employ the 
casual worker into months 10 or 11 the manager would need to seek written permission 
from the Head of HR. Casual workers would not be employed for more than 12 
consecutive months as this would then mean that they were entitled to a range of 
employment rights. He explained that he did not envisage issuing many letters to extend 
the term of employment past the nine moth mark. 
 
The Head of HR explained that in the event of a senior manager having to be recruited to 
cover a temporary vacancy this would be done by a fixed term contract. These interim 
managers would be entitled to employment rights such as sick pay etc if the contract 
exceeded one or two years but their exit would be dealt with via the fixed term contract. 
 
It was noted that in respect of these casual workers that had already been employed for 
more than twelve months a report would be going to BuMP to agree that they would be 
placed on the establishment. These employees were obviously already being paid and 
part of this process would be to ensure that the budgets for paying them were properly 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 3 JUNE 2011 - MINUTES 
 

aligned. The Committee were informed that the establishment was likely to increase by 
around 110 people and some of their hours would be put onto core contracts. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Edwards as to who would be responsible for 
monitoring casual workers length of employment it was explained that HR and Payroll 
would have access to the information via the Resourcelink programme. Payroll would 
give appropriate people in HR access to the information and letters would be sent to the 
casual workers by HR. This information would also be included in the introductory letter 
that casual workers would receive when they commenced working for the Council. 
 
The Committee felt that it was important to clarify to managers in the policy in the event 
of a casual worker covering two or more posts their cumulative employment period could 
not exceed nine months i.e. if they spent five months in one role and then took on 
another casual role they could not do so for more than 4 months without permission from 
the Head of HR but that in any event this period could not exceed 12 months.  Members 
therefore asked that HR include a paragraph in the policy to this effect.  
 
Action(s) 

• Personnel Committee agreed the new Casual workers policy subject to the 
inclusion of the minor amendments raised at the meeting. 

7. Future Meeting Dates 
Members agreed that they would prefer future meetings to take place in the mornings. 
The actual date to be agreed by the Chairman who indicated that he would prefer the 
meetings not to take place on a Friday morning. 
 
Members requested that HR bring a paper to the next meeting setting out the process 
followed for consulting Unions on reports and policies. Officers explained that any issues 
associated with consulting the Unions would however need to be raised at the Joint 
Consultative Panel who were responsible for such matters. 
 
Action(s) 

• HR to prepare a paper setting out the process for consulting the Unions for 
the next Personnel Committee meeting. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and closed at 11.05 am) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


